

Colorado Court of Appeals

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal from:

La Plata County District Court, State of Colorado
Honorable Suzanne F. Carlson
2014CV030213

Plaintiffs-Appellees and Cross-Appellants:
RODDESS EKBERG, TIMOTHY EKBERG,
JUSTIN FIERSTEIN, AND SARAH FIERSTEIN

v.

Defendant-Appellant and Cross-Appellee:
JEFFREY SPEICHER

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant and Cross-Appellee Jeffrey Speicher

Marci G. LaBranche, #32160
Carey Bell, #53707
Stimson LaBranche Hubbard, LLC
1652 Downing Street
Denver, CO 80218
Ph: 720.689.8909
E-mail: labranche@slhlegal.com,
bell@slhlegal.com

DATE FILED
May 31, 2024 1:40 PM

Court of Appeals Case
Number: 2023CA1535

Mr. Speicher's Answer-Reply Brief

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
ANSWER BRIEF	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Double Non-Economic Damages or Punitive Damages on Top of Treble Damages	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. Preservation.....	7
C. Discussion.....	8
1. The Only Conspiracy at Issue in this Case Is an Alleged Conspiracy to Commit the Theft of Wrongful Death Proceeds	8
2. Plaintiffs’ New Claim Was Not Tried by Implied Consent.....	11
3. The Record Supports the Trial Court’s Duplicative Damages Determination for Theft and a Conspiracy to Commit that Theft	13
4. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on <i>Double Oak</i> Is Misplaced.....	16
5. The Twelve “Other Acts” Do Not Support Double Damages	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
REPLY BRIEF.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Jury Instructions About the Previous Jury Verdict Require Reversal	20
A. Standard of Review.....	20
B. Yes, Plaintiffs Had to Prove Thess Was a Co-Conspirator	21
C. No Instruction Could Fix This Error.....	24
D. <i>Salas and Medina</i> Control the Analysis.....	25
E. Cases Outside This Jurisdiction Universally Support Speicher’s Position.....	26
1. Appellate Courts Outside Colorado Take a Uniform Approach to this Issue.....	26
2. Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Distinguish This Authority Fail.....	27

F. A Previous Jury Verdict Against a Co-Defendant Cannot Supply the “Law of the Case”	29
G. This Was Not a Harmless Error	32
II. “Other Acts” Evidence.....	34
A. Preservation.....	34
B. The “Other Acts” Evidence Never Should Have Been Admitted.....	36
III. Evidence About Speicher’s Income and Assets.....	37
A. Preservation.....	37
B. This Was Reversible Error.....	37
IV. Plaintiffs’ Summary Exhibit of Bank Records	38
A. Preservation.....	38
B. The Bank “Summaries” Are Inadmissible Under C.R.E. 1006	39
V. Cumulative Error	40
VI. Attorneys’ Fees	41
CONCLUSION.....	41

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bernache v. Brown</i> , 2020 COA 106	37, 40
<i>Blakeland Drive Invs., LLP IV v. Taghavi</i> , 2023 COA 30M.....	6, 7, 14
<i>Coleman Motor Co. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 525 F.2d 1338 (3d Cir. 1975)	29, 36
<i>Colorado Cmty. Bank v. Hoffman</i> , 2013 COA 146	18
<i>Colorado Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Sunstate Equip. Co., LLC</i> , 2016 COA 64	7
<i>Core-Mark Midcontinent Inc. v. Sonitrol Corp.</i> , 2016 COA 22	43
<i>Crum v. April Corp.</i> , 62 P.3d 1039 (Colo. App. 2002)	12
<i>Cummings v. Arapahoe Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> , 2021 COA 122	23
<i>Dalton v. Meister</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 504, 239 N.W.2d 9 (1976)	17, 18
<i>Dill v. Rembrandt Grp., Inc.</i> , 2020 COA 69.....	38
<i>Double Oak Const., L.L.C. v. Cornerstone Dev. Int’l, L.L.C.</i> , 97 P.3d 140 (Colo. App. 2003)	17, 18
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007).....	29, 31
<i>Garcia v. People</i> , 2022 CO 6.....	41
<i>Garris v. McClain</i> , 399 Pa. 261, 160 A.2d 398 (1960)	29
<i>Gebert v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 2023 COA 107.....	37
<i>Guarnier v. Am. Dredging Co.</i> , 145 A.D.2d 341, 535 N.Y.S.2d 705 (1988).....	29
<i>Hardesty v. Pino</i> , 222 P.3d 336 (Colo. App. 2009).....	23, 33, 42
<i>Harriman v. Cabela’s Inc.</i> , 2016 COA 43.....	24
<i>Harris Group, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 209 P.3d 1188 (Colo. App. 2009).....	22
<i>Johns Hopkins Univ. v. CellPro, Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	29, 30
<i>Lexton-Ancira Real Estate Fund, 1972 v. Heller</i> , 826 P.2d 819 (Colo. 1992).....	14
<i>Loughridge v. Chiles Power Supply Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2005)	33, 34
<i>Madalena v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 COA 32	37
<i>McElhanon v. Hing</i> , 151 Ariz. 386, 728 P.2d 256 (Ct. App. 1985)	18
<i>McKibben v. Philadelphia & R. Ry. Co.</i> , 251 F. 577 (3d Cir. 1918).....	29
<i>Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Ground Improvement Techniques, Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	7, 14
<i>Murray v. Just In Case Bus. Lighthouse, LLC</i> , 2016 CO 47M	43
<i>People in Int. of M.H-K.</i> , 2018 COA 178	22
<i>People v. Bondsteel</i> , 2015 COA 165	41
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 185 Colo. 101, 521 P.2d 1257 (1974).....	27, 32
<i>People v. Melendez</i> , 102 P.3d 315 (Colo. 2004).....	38
<i>Real Equity Diversification, Inc. v. Coville</i> , 744 P.2d 756 (Colo. App. 1987)	12, 13

<i>Salas v. People</i> , 177 Colo. 264, 493 P.2d 1356 (1972)	26, 32
<i>SCO Group, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.</i> , No. 2:04-CV-139 TS, 2010 WL 413836 (D. Utah Jan. 28, 2010).....	33
<i>Secada v. Weinstein</i> , 563 So. 2d 172 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990).....	28, 30, 36, 37
<i>Soicher v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 COA 46	12
<i>St. Luke’s Cataract & Laser Inst., P.A. v. Sanderson</i> , 573 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2009).....	7, 14
<i>Super Valu Stores, Inc. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 906 P.2d 72 (Colo. 1995)	42
Rules	
C.R.C.P. 15(b).....	11
